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CruiseDataType
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

Cruise Arrivals 142,976 100% 128,845 100% 11%   881,665 100% 834,922 100% 6%
Cruise Calls 65 100% 59 100% 10%   352 100% 328 100% 7%

Total Cruise Arrivals

Overall Visitor Arrival Performance (Dec/ 2025)

VisitorStayType
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

Cruise Arrivals 142,976 63% 128,845 61% 11%   881,665 51% 834,922 53% 6%
Day Trippers 4,521 2% 7,169 3% -37%   44,243 3% 35,497 2% 25%
Stayovers 80,891 35% 73,669 35% 10%   788,427 46% 700,242 45% 13%
Total 228,388 100% 209,683 100% 9%   1,714,335 100% 1,570,661 100% 9%

Total Arrivals

Region
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America 26,751 33% 24,027 33% 11 %   251,139 32% 213,359 30% 18%
2. South America 19,779 24% 15,024 20% 32 %   178,408 23% 142,025 20% 26%
3. Caribbean 3,198 4% 4,295 6% -26 %   41,028 5% 38,873 6% 6%
4. Europe 30,373 38% 29,167 40% 4 %   305,510 39% 294,517 42% 4%
5. Others 790 1% 1,156 2% -32 %   12,342 2% 11,468 2% 8%
Total 80,891 100% 73,669 100% 10 %   788,427 100% 700,242 100% 13%

Total Stayover Arrivals by Region

Region
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America 186,822 25% 166,230 24% 12%   1,615,231 24% 1,393,003 23% 16 %
2. South America 139,756 19% 104,630 15% 34%   1,096,470 17% 906,051 15% 21 %
3. Caribbean 19,268 3% 18,380 3% 5%   179,432 3% 191,525 3% -6 %
4. Europe 405,013 54% 399,025 57% 2%   3,656,423 55% 3,484,833 57% 5 %
5. Others 4,412 1% 7,055 1% -37%   68,005 1% 88,920 1% -24 %
Total 755,271 100% 695,320 100% 9%   6,615,561 100% 6,064,332 100% 9 %

Total Nights by Region
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Region\Country
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America                      
Canada 6,328 7.8 % 4,957 6.7 % 28 %   41,877 5.3 % 34,906 5.0 % 20%
United States 20,423 25.2 % 19,070 25.9 % 7 %   209,262 26.5 % 178,453 25.5 % 17%
Total 26,751 33.1 % 24,027 32.6 % 11 %   251,139 31.9 % 213,359 30.5 % 18%

2. South America                      
Argentina 1,770 2.2 % 590 0.8 % 200 %   22,935 2.9 % 9,596 1.4 % 139%
Brazil 5,120 6.3 % 4,245 5.8 % 21 %   39,418 5.0 % 42,467 6.1 % -7%
Chile 793 1.0 % 116 0.2 % 584 %   6,117 0.8 % 2,709 0.4 % 126%
Colombia 6,902 8.5 % 5,330 7.2 % 29 %   55,691 7.1 % 46,953 6.7 % 19%
Ecuador 385 0.5 % 424 0.6 % -9 %   5,616 0.7 % 4,873 0.7 % 15%
Panama 271 0.3 % 235 0.3 % 15 %   2,626 0.3 % 1,981 0.3 % 33%
Suriname 748 0.9 % 594 0.8 % 26 %   7,965 1.0 % 6,664 1.0 % 20%
Uruguay 342 0.4 % 118 0.2 % 190 %   4,186 0.5 % 2,130 0.3 % 97%
Venezuela 1,226 1.5 % 2,586 3.5 % -53 %   17,280 2.2 % 15,914 2.3 % 9%
Others 2,222 2.7 % 786 1.1 % 183 %   16,574 2.1 % 8,738 1.2 % 90%
Total 19,779 24.5 % 15,024 20.4 % 32 %   178,408 22.6 % 142,025 20.3 % 26%

3. Caribbean                      
Aruba 1,461 1.8 % 1,133 1.5 % 29 %   14,280 1.8 % 13,525 1.9 % 6%
Dominican Republic 296 0.4 % 307 0.4 % -4 %   2,804 0.4 % 2,608 0.4 % 8%
Haiti 8 0.0 % 38 0.1 % -79 %   423 0.1 % 462 0.1 % -8%
Jamaica 72 0.1 % 70 0.1 % 3 %   777 0.1 % 1,102 0.2 % -29%
Trinidad and Tobago 807 1.0 % 865 1.2 % -7 %   10,762 1.4 % 9,732 1.4 % 11%
Others 554 0.7 % 1,882 2.6 % -71 %   11,982 1.5 % 11,444 1.6 % 5%
Total 3,198 4.0 % 4,295 5.8 % -26 %   41,028 5.2 % 38,873 5.6 % 6%

4. Europe                      
Austria 78 0.1 % 63 0.1 % 24 %   1,023 0.1 % 873 0.1 % 17%
Belgium 746 0.9 % 798 1.1 % -7 %   11,669 1.5 % 9,680 1.4 % 21%
Denmark 72 0.1 % 42 0.1 % 71 %   829 0.1 % 668 0.1 % 24%
France 203 0.3 % 141 0.2 % 44 %   2,097 0.3 % 2,049 0.3 % 2%
Germany 1,021 1.3 % 1,133 1.5 % -10 %   14,183 1.8 % 14,406 2.1 % -2%
Italy 185 0.2 % 139 0.2 % 33 %   1,585 0.2 % 1,762 0.3 % -10%
Netherlands 26,243 32.4 % 25,255 34.3 % 4 %   257,028 32.6 % 249,580 35.6 % 3%
Spain 237 0.3 % 192 0.3 % 23 %   1,935 0.2 % 1,705 0.2 % 13%
Sweden 234 0.3 % 168 0.2 % 39 %   1,157 0.1 % 1,049 0.1 % 10%
Switzerland 288 0.4 % 198 0.3 % 45 %   3,040 0.4 % 2,326 0.3 % 31%
United Kingdom 365 0.5 % 400 0.5 % -9 %   4,179 0.5 % 3,925 0.6 % 6%
Others 701 0.9 % 638 0.9 % 10 %   6,785 0.9 % 6,494 0.9 % 4%
Total 30,373 37.5 % 29,167 39.6 % 4 %   305,510 38.7 % 294,517 42.1 % 4%

5. Others                      
Not Stated 335 0.4 % 708 1.0 % -53 %   6,955 0.9 % 6,625 0.9 % 5%
Others 455 0.6 % 448 0.6 % 2 %   5,387 0.7 % 4,843 0.7 % 11%
Total 790 1.0 % 1,156 1.6 % -32 %   12,342 1.6 % 11,468 1.6 % 8%

Overall 80,891 100.0 % 73,669 100.0 % 10 %   788,427 100.0 % 700,242 100.0 % 13%

Stayover Visitor Nights (Dec / 2025)
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Region\Country 1 % Total 3 % Total % Change B…
 

6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America                      
Canada 53,665 7.1 % 43,305 6.2 % 24%   360,185 5.4% 307,076 5.1% 17 %
United States 133,157 17.6 % 122,925 17.7 % 8%   1,255,046 19.0% 1,085,927 17.9% 16 %
Total 186,822 24.7 % 166,230 23.9 % 12%   1,615,231 24.4% 1,393,003 23.0% 16 %

2. South America                      
Argentina 14,028 1.9 % 4,870 0.7 % 188%   177,656 2.7% 74,992 1.2% 137 %
Brazil 36,377 4.8 % 32,145 4.6 % 13%   264,487 4.0% 294,643 4.9% -10 %
Chile 6,270 0.8 % 1,082 0.2 % 479%   45,349 0.7% 20,339 0.3% 123 %
Colombia 48,108 6.4 % 38,804 5.6 % 24%   301,950 4.6% 269,268 4.4% 12 %
Ecuador 2,140 0.3 % 1,921 0.3 % 11%   25,521 0.4% 21,308 0.4% 20 %
Panama 1,522 0.2 % 919 0.1 % 66%   12,577 0.2% 9,498 0.2% 32 %
Suriname 7,666 1.0 % 6,552 0.9 % 17%   72,036 1.1% 63,216 1.0% 14 %
Uruguay 2,788 0.4 % 973 0.1 % 187%   31,848 0.5% 16,447 0.3% 94 %
Venezuela 7,854 1.0 % 11,760 1.7 % -33%   69,046 1.0% 75,679 1.2% -9 %
Others 13,003 1.7 % 5,604 0.8 % 132%   96,000 1.5% 60,661 1.0% 58 %
Total 139,756 18.5 % 104,630 15.0 % 34%   1,096,470 16.6% 906,051 14.9% 21 %

3. Caribbean                      
Aruba 7,924 1.0 % 6,754 1.0 % 17%   66,881 1.0% 61,717 1.0% 8 %
Dominican Republic 3,511 0.5 % 2,629 0.4 % 34%   23,497 0.4% 21,859 0.4% 7 %
Haiti 51 0.0 % 178 0.0 % -71%   3,007 0.0% 3,527 0.1% -15 %
Jamaica 1,278 0.2 % 1,087 0.2 % 18%   9,077 0.1% 11,886 0.2% -24 %
Trinidad and Tobago 3,508 0.5 % 4,026 0.6 % -13%   44,760 0.7% 43,383 0.7% 3 %
Others 2,996 0.4 % 3,706 0.5 % -19%   32,210 0.5% 49,153 0.8% -34 %
Total 19,268 2.6 % 18,380 2.6 % 5%   179,432 2.7% 191,525 3.2% -6 %

4. Europe                      
Austria 998 0.1 % 904 0.1 % 10%   11,753 0.2% 11,018 0.2% 7 %
Belgium 7,503 1.0 % 8,978 1.3 % -16%   119,584 1.8% 101,197 1.7% 18 %
Denmark 600 0.1 % 461 0.1 % 30%   8,861 0.1% 8,772 0.1% 1 %
France 2,062 0.3 % 1,462 0.2 % 41%   21,573 0.3% 20,820 0.3% 4 %
Germany 13,683 1.8 % 15,515 2.2 % -12%   177,037 2.7% 179,859 3.0% -2 %
Italy 1,545 0.2 % 1,025 0.1 % 51%   11,955 0.2% 14,475 0.2% -17 %
Netherlands 359,792 47.6 % 351,728 50.6 % 2%   3,125,463 47.2% 2,974,168 49.0% 5 %
Spain 2,032 0.3 % 1,959 0.3 % 4%   19,151 0.3% 17,255 0.3% 11 %
Sweden 2,462 0.3 % 2,219 0.3 % 11%   11,733 0.2% 12,370 0.2% -5 %
Switzerland 3,851 0.5 % 2,697 0.4 % 43%   31,654 0.5% 24,864 0.4% 27 %
United Kingdom 3,575 0.5 % 5,083 0.7 % -30%   48,975 0.7% 45,619 0.8% 7 %
Others 6,910 0.9 % 6,994 1.0 % -1%   68,684 1.0% 74,416 1.2% -8 %
Total 405,013 53.6 % 399,025 57.4 % 2%   3,656,423 55.3% 3,484,833 57.5% 5 %

5. Others                      
Not Stated 798 0.1 % 1,474 0.2 % -46%   11,987 0.2% 29,911 0.5% -60 %
Others 3,614 0.5 % 5,581 0.8 % -35%   56,018 0.8% 59,009 1.0% -5 %
Total 4,412 0.6 % 7,055 1.0 % -37%   68,005 1.0% 88,920 1.5% -24 %

Total 755,271 100.0 % 695,320 100.0 % 9%   6,615,561 100.0% 6,064,332 100.0% 9 %

Stayover Visitor Nights (Dec / 2025)
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Stayover/Tourist Arrivals By Top 15 Carriers (Dec/ 2025)
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Airline
 

CY % Total PY % Total % Change Bl… 2025YTD % Total Prior_Ye… % Total % Change

American Airlines 12,593 16 % 9,869 13 % 28 %   125,052 16 % 112,765 13 % 11%
KLM 11,962 15 % 10,853 15 % 10 %   107,024 15 % 105,932 15 % 1%
TUI 8,948 11 % 8,845 12 % 1 %   98,106 11 % 90,967 12 % 8%
Avianca 6,068 8 % 6,446 9 % -6 %   76,576 8 % 60,920 9 % 26%
Copa 6,198 8 % 3,780 5 % 64 %   68,371 8 % 45,705 5 % 50%
Corendon 7,117 9 % 6,659 9 % 7 %   70,376 9 % 75,713 9 % -7%
JetBlue 3,580 4 % 4,130 6 % -13 %   45,297 4 % 45,789 6 % -1%
Divi Divi 2,425 3 % 2,570 3 % -6 %   27,386 3 % 23,684 3 % 16%
Air Canada 4,764 6 % 3,190 4 % 49 %   29,311 6 % 23,381 4 % 25%
Delta 3,195 4 % 4,531 6 % -29 %   28,693 4 % 12,487 6 % 130%
EZAir 1,283 2 % 1,945 3 % -34 %   16,925 2 % 14,651 3 % 16%
Winair 1,015 1 % 1,139 2 % -11 %   12,771 1 % 7,791 2 % 64%
Avior 331 0 % 1,216 2 % -73 %   6,264 0 % 4,947 2 % 27%
Azul 2,394 3 % 1,977 3 % 21 %   12,916 3 % 15,435 3 % -16%
Surinam Airways 1,181 1 % 937 1 % 26 %   10,618 1 % 9,014 1 % 18%
Airline (All Others) 7,837 10 % 5,582 8 % 40 %   52,741 10 % 51,061 8 % 3%
Total 80,891 100 % 73,669 100 % 10 %   788,427 100 % 700,242 100 % 13%

2024YTD2025YTDDec/ 2024Dec/ 2025
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